GEL PACK—A NOVEL CONCEPT TO OPTIMIZE
PREFORMED PARTICLE GELS (PPGs)
CONFORMANCE CONTROL TREATMENT DESIGN
Mahmoud O. Elsharafi
1McCoy School of Engineering, Midwestern State University
 Baojun Bai
Department of Geological Sciences & Engineering, Missouri University of Science and
Technology, Rolla, Missouri 65409, United States

Cgel  Compressibility of the gel in (psi-1).
d Inside diameter of the round tube in (cm).
h Height of the PPG sample in (cm).
Kgel  PPG pack permeability in (md).
KGBP PPG pack permeability before using a piston in (md).
KGAB  PPG pack permeability after using a piston in (md).
KR Reduction of the PPG pack permeability after compressed using a piston in (%).
V Volume of the fully swollen gel before compression in (cm3).
µ Viscosity of the brine in (cp).
Q Flow rate in (cm3/s).
∆Pgel  Drop pressure across the gel in (psi).
∆V Difference between volume of compressed gel and non-compressed gel in (cm3).
REERENCES
1. Al-Anaza. H. A., and Sharma, M. (2001). Evaluation of a pH-Sensitive Polymer for Gravel-Packing Operations.
Proceedings of the SPE Production and Operations Symposium, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma, USA, 24–27 March,
SPE 67292, DOI: 10.2118/67292-MS.
2. Al-Assi, A.A., Willhite, G.P., Green, D.W., and McCool, C.S. (2009). Aggregates Using Partially Hydrolyzed
Polyacrylamide and Aluminum Citrate. SPEJ 14 (3): 450-461.
3. Bai, B., Liu, Y., Coste, J.-P., and Li, L. (2007). Preformed particle gel for conformance control: Transport
mechanism through porous media. SPE Res. Eval.& Eng. 10(2): 176-184. SPE-89468-PA.
4. Bai,B., Huang, F., Liu, Y., Seright, R.S., and Wang, Y. (2008). Case Study on Preformed Particle Gel for In-
depth Fluid Diversion. Proceedings of the SPE/DOE Improved Oil Recovery Symposium, 19–23 April, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, U.S.A., SPE 113997, DOI: 10.2118/113997-MS.
5. Bai, B., Li, L., Liu, Y., Liu, H., Wang, Z., and You, C. (2007). Conformance control by preformed particle gel:
Factors affecting its properties and applications. SPE Res. Eval & Eng. 10 (4): 415-421.
6. Bailey, B., Crabtree, M., Elphick, J., Kuchuk, F.,Romano, C., and Roodhart, L.(2000). Water control, Oilfield
Review,12 (1) 30-51.
7. Berson, I., Nghiem, L. X., Bryant, S. L., Sharma, M. M., and Huh, C. (2007). Development and Use of a
Simulation Model for Mobility/Conformance Control Using a pH Sensitive Polymer. Proceedings of the SPE
Annual Technical Conference and Exhibition, 11-14 November, Araheim, California, USA., SPE 109665, DOI:
10.2118/109665-MS.
8. Bjorsvik, M., Hoiland, H., and Skauge, A. (2008). Formation of Colloidal Dispersion Gels from Aqueous
Polyacrylamide Solutions. Journal of colloids and surfaces A: Physicochem. Eng. Aspects, 317(1) 504-511. DOI:
10.1016/j.colsurfa.2007.11.025.
9. Borling, D., Chan, K., Hughes, T., Sydansk, R. (1994). Pushing Out the oil with conformance Control, Oilfield
Review, 6 (2) 44-58.
10. Chauveteau, G., Omari, A., Bordeaux, U., Tabary, R., Renard, M., Veerapen, J., Rose, J., and Aix-en-Provence,
U. (2001). New Size-Controlled Microgels for Oil Production. Proceedings of the SPE International Symposium
on Oilfield Chemistry, Houston, Texas,USA, 13-16 February. SPE 64988, DOI: 10.2118/64988-MS.
11. Chang, H.L., Sui, X., Xiao, L., Guo, Z., Yao, Y., Xiao, Y., Chen, G., Song, K., and Mack, J.C. (2004). Successful
Field Pilot of In-Depth Colloidal Dispersion Gel (CDG) Technology in Daqing Oil Field. SPEREE. 9 (6): 664-
673.
12. Choi, S. K., Shrman. M. M. (2009). pH Sensitive Polymers for Novel Conformance Control and Polymerflood
Applications. Proceedings of the SPE International Symposium Oilfiels Chemistry, Woodlands, Taxas, USA, 20-
22 April, SPE 121686, DOI: 10.2118/121686-MS.
13. Dalrymple. E.D. (1997). [5]P14 Water Control Treatment Design Technology. Proceedings of the 15th World
Petroleum Congress, Beijing, China, October 12-17, SPE 29194.
14. Elsharafi, M. O., & Bai, B. (2012). Effect of Weak Preformed Particle Gel on Unswept Oil Zones/Areas during
Conformance Control Treatments. Industrial & Engineering Chemistry Research, 51(35), 11547–11554.
DOI:10.1021/ie3007227. DOI: 10.2118/16256-PA.
15. Elsharafi M (2013) Minimizing Formation Damage for Preformed Particle Gels Treatment in Mature Reservoirs.
Dissertation, Missouri University of Science and Technology.
16. Elsharafi, M., and Bai, B. (2013). Effect of Strong Preformed Particle Gel on Unswept Oil Zones/Areas during
Conformance Control Treatments. Proceedings of the 75th EAGE Conference & Exhibition incorporating SPE
EUROPEC, London, United Kingdom, 10-13 June. SPE-164879-MS.
17. Frampton, H., Morgan, J.C., Cheung, S.K., Munson, L., Chang, K.T., Williams, D. (2004). Development of a
Novel Waterflood Conformance Control System. Proceedings of the SPE/DOE 14th Symposium on Improved
Oil Recovery, Tulsa, Oklahoma, USA, 17-21 April, SPE Paper 89391. DOI: 10.2118/89391-MS.
18. Feng Y., Tabary R., Renard M., Bon C., Omari Chauveteau G. (2003). Characteristics of Microgels Designed for
Water Shutoff and Profile Control. Proceedings of the SPE International Symposium on Oilfield Chemistry,
Houston, USA, 5-7 February. Paper SPE 80203. DOI: 10.2118/80203-MS.
19. Kuchuk, F., Sengul, M ., and Zeybek, M. (1999). Oilfield Water: A Vital Resource, Middel East Well Evaluation
Review 22, November 22 : 4-13.
20. Li M. Y., Dong Z.X., Lin M.Q., Wu Z.L. (2004). A Study on the size and Conformation of Linked Polymer Coils.
J. Pet. Sci and Eng. 41 (1-3): 213-219.
21. Oil and Gas Production Wastes; EPA Report; U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA): Washington, DC.
2014.
22. Pritchett, J., Frampton, H., Brinkman, J., Cheung, S. Morgan, J., Chang, K.T., Williams, D., Goodgame, J. (2003).
Field Application of a New In-Depth WaterfloodConformance Improvement Tool. Proceedings of the
International Improved Oil Recovery Conference in Asia Pacific, Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia, USA, 20-21 October.
SPE 84897, DOI: 10.2118/84897-MS.
23. Peng, B., Li, M., Ji, S., amd Zhaoliang, W. (1998). Determination of Structure of Polyacrylamide/Aluminium
Citrate Colloidal Dispersion Gel System. Chinese J. of Chem. Eng. 6 (2): 171-173.
24. Seright, R.S .(2004). Conformance Improvement Using Gels. Annual Technical Progress Report (U.S. DOE
Report DOE/BC/15316-6), U.S. DOE Contract DE-FC26-01BC15316 (Sept) 72.
25. Seright, R.S. and Liang, J. (1994). A Survey of Field Applications of Gel Treatments for Water Shutoff.
Proceedings of the SPE Latin American and Caribbean Petroleum Engineering Conference, Buenos Aires,
Argentina, 27–29 April. SPE 26991, 10.2118/26991-MS.
26. Sydansk, R.D, and Southwell, G. P. (2000). More than 12 years’ Experience with a Successful conformance
Control Polymer Gel Technology, SPE Production & Facilities, 15 (4), 270-278. SPE 66558, DOI:
10.2118/66558-PA.
27. Wang D., Han P., Shao Z., Chen J., Seright R.S. (2006). Sweep improvement Options for the Daqing Oil Field.